Proccedings of lllc 3rd Meceting of the State Level High Powered Stecring Committee
(&III’SC) chaired by Chief %crctary, GoK for implementation of the ("cntrally
Sponsorcd “AMRUT” Scheme on 1{] 03. 2016

Members Present: Annexcd.

“The Secretary, UDD and State ‘Mission Dircctor for AMRUT, Bangalore, welcomed
Chairman SHPSC and Chicf Secretary to Government of Karnataka, ACS, UDD and Co-

» Chainnan, SIIPSC and other: mcmbcrs to the third meeting of the State Level High Powered
Steering Committee (SHPSC) for AMRUT scheme.

Secretary, UDD, GoK and State Mission Dir stor-AMRUT explained about the centrally

sponsmed ‘AMRUT? mmsmn “thrust arcas and schemes under the Mission, attributes,
coverage, Gol criteria for selection of cities/towns- under AMRUT, the cities/towns of
Karnataka selected for lmplemcnlauon of AMRUT fund allocation, funding pattern under

the Mission, planning process c_z_l__-med.—:out by the State, ULBs & Parastatals.

State Mission Pirector — AMR;BT".cx:pI_a'incd that the State Annual Plan (SAAP) for the-.FY

2015-16 was prepared based on the Service Level Improvement Plan (SL. lP)-submi_tled-by the

ULBs, as per the MoUD guzdehnes The SAAP has been submitted to Government of India,
after obtaining the -approval _oE.._S-H.P-_S.C and the Apex Committec of Gol has approved the

same for Rs.1258.54 crores. Based on the action plan approved, the ULBs and parastatals

(KUWSDB and BWSSB) have pwpared DPRs as per the AMRUT guidelines, which have

been -appr_atsed and approved b__y. the State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) chaired by

ACS, UDD.

"DPRs have been submitted '-by-.:KU-W-SDB, BWSSB and ULBs as per SAAP 2015-16 and in
some cases for the 3 years "ﬁnan‘cial allocation of the t6m1s. Mission Director informed that
approval had been sought from the Apex C ommittee, Government of India for taking up
works as per allocation for 3 years. Ilowcvex the Apex Committee had noted the request of
the Stale but had given approval for Rs.1258.54 crores for 2015-16 only. However, in the

SLTC, it was fclt that since projects normally takes 3 to 4 ycars for comp]c‘uon giving yearly

approvals not only split Lhe wo1ks_,_ but also would delay the entire lmpicmcntanon Hence, it




was resolved that the approvals be granted for the entire projects for the cities. This is now

placed before the SHPSC for approval.

Mission Director AMRUT informed that Gol has allocated Rs.593.01 Cr. as Central share to
the State for the FY 2015-16 and has released 20% of the Central share i.e., Rs.118.46 Cr. to
the State as 1% installment, State has also released Rs.50.34 Cr. towards its matching share.

Whilfes.approving the SAAP for the year 2015-16, the Apex Committee underr AMRUT had
directed the State Government to increase its share of funds from the present 20% as ULBs

are not in a ﬂ'nanc_ial_'p‘os‘i"eiﬁoti‘_’-_to‘b’ear-tﬁe 30% of the project cost under AMRUT. A proposal

has been submitted in this regard to the finance department but has been turned_"down._

JT bnefed -about the action taken on the decisions l_ef the 2nd

Secretary, UDD and SMD- _
2015, and the 'Co.m_mittee':nptcd the s'ame;.-

SHPSC meeting held on 26.11

Secrct;afy-, UDB and SMD-AMRUT raised the issue of O&M cost and cxplaincd that Gol
guidcrl'ines.m-and'ates.-'"the-_-.inclus'iﬁn_ of O&M cost for all projects for five years, which has to
be funded by way of levy of user charges and other revenue streams. If there is any gap
inspite of recovery of user ehaggas, és proposed in the SAAP, cost shall be borne by tﬁe
ULBs from the SFC grants/ 14" FC grants and other financial options like PPP etc. SLTC
had observed that theO&Mohargcs proposed by KUWS&DB for Water Supply and UGD
projects are onh1gher51deand greater -ihan the project cost in several _in:s_tané.és.- As per
gui.dcl‘ines-@_’&M éhaxgcs are to be borne by ULBs. SLTC has opined thaj_t:'the.-itendgrs:'_shou-ld
be called only after obtaining resolutions from the ULBs with the consent to bear the O&M
cost. The DPRs and eéﬁm&te-{fo_r the O&M charges has to be countersigned by the respective
Municipal Commissioners. An escrow account for O&M has to be created with part funds
from -SF.C gi‘an'tsx.'_lﬁﬂ; Fi.n'ancc- Commission grants/Municipal Funds and user-cha;ges_in each
ULB before inviting tenders. The Technical Advisory Committee has to specially verify the
capital cost of the project, O&M cost and ensure the rationality of the project. The O&M
charges should be based on the actuals and an ‘UNDERTAKING’ from the ULBs should be

obtained by the implenzeriting agencies before inviting tenders.




The Managing Director, KUWS&DB said that including O&M will increase the project cost
by 50-70%. ' |

Dettsion;

@ The Chairman, SHPSC suggested that the O&M charges should be part of the
p.réjfe.ct'c'osrl and directed MD, 'K-UWSDB'tha_t_ the Board, as the agent ot:':_ UDD, shall get
° approval for O & M from the ULBs and administrative approval would be given
subject to fulfilling this condition. <

(i) The Chairman, SHPSC observed that O & M is critical to the project and proposed
that MD, KUWS&DB could submit a proposal to MoUD seeking additional grants for
- O&M for first two years in all cities.

Secretary, UDD and SMD-AMRUT presented that the SLTC in its 2 meetings held on
27.1.2016 and 16.2.2016 has approved the DPRs on water supply and UGD projects,
submitted by the KUWS&DB utilizing allocation of 3 to 4 years and in some cases upto 5

years allocations, because the projects are indivisible in nature whereas the SAAP is

approved}.bygthe-GoI-'-i's for one year only.

Further, he also briefed that SLTC has approved the Workers Welfare Cess of 1% of the
project cost for water supply and UGD projects of KUWS&DB under AMRUT and the
amount has to be borne by the State Government as an additionality.

The Chairman, SHPSC enquired about the resolution of concerned ULBs for executing the
water supply and UGD projects by the KUWS&DB in their cities/town. The Chairman
instructed MD, KUWS&DB to get the ULBs resolutions for executing water supply and
UGD projects in these cities.

The Chairman, enquired about the exact duration for completion of UGD schemes for
Bangalore. The Chairman, BWSSB & Chairman, SLTC informed that minimum 2 -3years is
required for completion of projects. After laying UGD sewerlines and construction of

manholes etc, BWSSB has to restore the roads immediately. CE, BWSSB informed that,

Page3 -



usually within 3 days the backfilling and consolidation is done. And, after allowing excavated

material to settle in 2 months time, road is restored.

Decision: After detailed discussions the Committee accorded administrative approval

to all the 17 water supply, 17 UGD and 2 Green Spaces and Parks projects as below

subj_.ect-'-t_.o- the condition that ‘Council Resolutions for bearing O&M cost and setting up

Escrow accounts for water supply and UGD projects, that are to be implemented by
KUWS&DB shall be obtained from the concerned ULBs’.

‘The proj ecw-app_rovédf“by-t_hei Committee are as follows:

Rs. in Cr. :

N

T

B 0. Ao

..N'i'l.l_r.l.l.’-: ofthe -Proj'écdDP-R

nting

~ Agency |

Project | WV
| @1%
| ofthe |
project |

cost

WWC

“Total |

I Waersupply

" Chickmagal |
fur

'Provzdmg Water Supply Scheme |
{to  Chickmagalur
' Replacement of
| transmission

mains,

town: -

ex'isﬁng-ﬁ_
pumping |
| machineries at Head works, IPS:
| and WTP premises, Feeder mains, |
¥ Service reservoirs and Distribution |
|network and Civil works etc. (6]
- works)

KUWS&

DB

cost

10237

103.60 |

Construction of New Head 'Work's'f;
{and WTP Transmission _
‘Feeder mains and allied works (13

“works)

and

"KOWS&

DB

“T17.00 |

117

118,17

3rd Stage Water Supply Schcme to'.;-

KOWS& |

114.48

1.14

115.62

. ____.______}Mandya City (7 works)
‘Bangalore . . |

~ Project 1

| area of Bangalorc (3 works)

-’I’rh}ilem‘entation of Water Supply
| Facilities to balance slums in core |

'BWS’S{B. r

13.04 |

0.13

3.17

T

Pr0v1d1ng alld laymg of 1016m1.n_'2 BWSSB
| Reservoir to HBR Reservoir for a |

| length of 18.25Km

4488

0.45

4538 |

_: Chjtradurga ' |

Augmentation of water supply | K
| scheme o

Chitradurga
(Vanivilas Sagar)

city |

AR T6

047

47.23

 Kolara

~ | Providing, laying and jointing of |
| DL,

HDPE distribution pipeline |

| and. vther alhed works at all 35

7.00

7.07




Rs.inCr.

“Name of the Project/DPR

. Impleme _.

nting

| Agency .

.:P.rojeét_

cost

@ 1% :
of the
project |

| cost

Total

: _f;_'wards in the Clty area with source
| improvement f

‘Rehabilitation of old- mﬁ'astructurc
& distribution networks with water |
_meter in zones with allied works s

KUWS&.

DB

372

0,54

75356

el

| Source
¢ repIacement _ _
 rejuvenation and rehabilitation of |
existing impounding reservoir at |
| Allipur and Moka '

‘TImprovements,
-and

pumps

TKUWSZ |
WTP |

DB

70.00

- 0.70

7070 |

I Bidar i Re1uvenat10n SOUTCE COmpOnents —
‘ | replacement of 600 mm PSC
| pipeline with MS pipeline and |
| pumping machineries and repairs .
| to WTP j

"KUWS&

DB

40.80

041

T

['T0 [ Gangavathy

~Transmission .
_improvements — 559/457mm M.S. |-
pipeline 1

; plpellne.'; KUWS& |

DB

35500 |

0325

2535 |

“Source Improvement- Headworks
| construction,
Pumping machinery at T.B.Dam, |
| Distribution, WTP & Distribution |
1| zone-1 :

Rising main,

TKOWS& |

DB

5500 |

0.52

5252 |

Raichur

: Storage
; 1mprovements - construction new |
| service reservoirs & feeder mains,
| Rejuvenation of 30 MLD WIP

and feeder

“main | KUWS& |

DB

57.00

0.57

575

Shimogga -

Replacement of existing CI/AC
| Rising main with MS/DI Rising
| main from RM 1 to RM 6-16 KM-;
‘length and construction of 8 no's |
of additional ;
Capacity) with connecting MS/DI |
Rising mains '

OHT's

6 ML|

KOWS& |

DB

42.00

0.42

545

i

[ Bhadravathi

Providing Distribution pipe line of |
80 KM with 6420 No's of metered |
: House

Service Connection,
Construction of 3 No's of SLL

capacity OHT and 1 no's of 15.00
I.LL Capacity
| Replacement

OHT

and |

KOWS& |

DB

55.00

0.55

35.55

of Old Pumping |




RSo in CI'. .

e

City

Name of the ProjectDPR | Tmpleme |

-nting

':- Agency ’

cost

Project |

| @1% |
1 ofthe |
| project |

“Total |

cost { -

“['Machineries _
- Accessories and Providing Express -
| Feeder Main for IPS

with

; $5

T

Distribution network for un-
“covered area, Construction of i
| 10LL OHT at WTP Premises and |
| Construction of SLL OHT in
{ Anand Nagar

-DB

834 |

ST

g4 |

‘Bagalkote

| providing contintous pressurlzedf'
water supply scheme to Bagalkote |
city (non-submergence area) under |

AMRUT scheme (6 works)

KUWS& |

DB

31

0.72

e

VEijiﬁy-apura :

Providing Continuous pressunscd

| water supply to Vijayapura city in |
storage & |

15 Zones with
distribution'improv;ments

KUWS& |

DB

156.00

1.56

| 15756 }

1| Sub-Total-A

~11,077.90

1078 |

1,088.68

[ Bangalore

Project 1

Providing trunk Sewer in-
Vrishbhavathi Valley —

| Ranganatha Colony to V Valley

treatment plant

46.28

0.46

T

Project 2 |

| Complex
| treatment plant

“Construction of Pump house at :

Koramangala Sports Complex and

laying of rising main from Sports
to K & C Valley

BWSSB |

95.27

0.95

527 |

- Project 3

Sewerage
Extended

Providing
System  to
Kengeri TMC  areas
AMRUT.

areas.
of crstwhile R.R Nagar CMC & |
under |

BWSSB

54.18

0.54

5472

Project 4

[Construction of 20 MLD waste |
water treatment plant at K R}

Puram

BWSSB

26.40

026

26.66 |

‘Mandya

‘Remodelling and r_cjuvena;tioﬁ of
Under Ground Drainage system to |

Mandya City

KUWS&

DB

6.00

- 0.06

6.06

“Kalaburgi

 Providing UGD

scheme to
Kalaburagi city

KUWS& |

o

156.80

L.57

15837

Kolara

Providing house service -
connections

TRUWSE |
DB

73.00

073

Rl e

KGF

| Providing house service

[ KUWS&

40.00

0.40

4040

~ Page6




R.s in Cr,

® 2

‘Machineries _
- Accessories and Providing Express -
| Feeder Main for IPS.

TTrpieme |

nting

| Agency |

cost

Project

@1% |
| ofthe |
| project :

cost

“Total

Affied |

Badami

| Distribution network forun-
-covered area, Construction of

10LL OHT at WTP Premises and |
- Construction of SLL-OHT in 1
| Anand Nagar :

DB

834 |

008 |

847

-_3 16 | Bagalkote

| providing continlious press 1rize
| water supply scheme to- Bagalkote :
1 city (non-submergence area) under |
| AMRUT scheme (6 works) :

TROWSE |

DB

7931 -

0.72

7303 |

Vijéy-apurﬁ

1 15  Zones _
| distribution improvements

 Providing Continuous pressunéed
| water supply to Vijayapura city in |
storage & |

‘with

TKUWS& |

DB

156.00 |

1.56

- 157.56 |

| Sub-Total-A |

1,077.90

“UGD

1 1,088.68

; Bangalorc

Project 1

Provxdmg trunk Sewer in _
Vrishbhavathi Valley —

| Ranganatha Colony to V Valley

treatment plant

“TBWSSB

T -

'4&74Wi

Project 2

| Complex

“Construction of Pump “house at |
] Koramangala Sports Complex and |
| laying of rising main from Sports
C Valley :

to K &
treatment plant

BWSSB

95.27

0.95

~ 9622

Project 3

 Providing
System  to
 of erstwhile R.R Nagar CMC &
“under |
AMRUT. :

Sowerage
Extended

Kengeri TMC areas

arcas

BWSSB |

54.18

5492 |

Project 4

- Construction of 20 MLD waste
water treatment plant at K R
| Puram

“BWSSB

- 26.40

0.26

F %86

:Mandya

Remodelling and “rejuvenation. of
Under Ground Drainage system to |

Mandya City

KUWS&

DB

6.00

0.06

6.06

Kalaburgi

| Providing UGD
| Kalaburagi city

scheme to

KUWS& |

DB

15680

157

158.37 '_

(Kolara

Providing house service .

;connecnons

KUWS&

DB

73.00

0,73

73.73

KGF

| Previding houée servxce &

| KUWS& |

40.00

040

40.4_0 _'

Page 6



s Shy

T ams of e ProjectDPR | Impleme.

nting

- Agency

- Project
cost

| @1% |

 of the

| project :

Rs inCr;
~ Total |

~ | connect

55T

~cost

[ Sewers & allied works - 50 Km of
| Zone No.1,2, 3 &4, Rehabilitation
| of existing sewers-15 Kms

DB

KOWSE |

s |

8863 |

T Bidar

| Sewers & allied works 37 kms in
|zone-2 .

TRUWSE. |

DB

116.00 |

1.1"6\ .

11716

TGangavathi

“Sewers & alhedworks»ﬁ Kms’

| KOWS& |

DB

~| Hospet

— Sewers & allied works -25 Kans 1n
3 K'arig_anur.-_and_S__ank'lapur_zonej

“ROWS&
DB

3675 |

91.00 |

0.91

| Sewers & ‘allied works - 30 Kms.
1'(Hosur  Zone-
{ Yeramarus _
‘Construction of 12 MLD STP in
| Yermarus zone with allied works '

10 Kms &
Zone-20  KMs) &

KUWS&
DB

BT Tumakuru

| Providing, laying sewer laterals

(40 Kms) to provide HSC in the

 1st Stage in Tumkur City’

TRUWS&

99.80 |

=55 S

T 10080

DB

| Shivmogga

- Construction
_capacity STP and Providing sewer
network to Out skirt areas like
| Navule,  Ooragadru,
Bommanakatte and Voddinakoppa |
jetc

3927

39.66

“of 513 MLD

‘Harige,

KUWS&
DB

58.00

058 ]

M4

B

Badami

1 of

| Providing HSC (500 nos out of |
11200 Nos) for existing sewer
| network along with house service
| connections and providing and

laying of sewer network and repair
xisting out fall sewer’

KUWS&
DB

Bagalkote

15.00

01

1515

Providing  house  service

| connection to existing network of
| non
| Bagalkot) and providing sewer
| network to uncovered area of
| Bagalkotcity

submergence arca (0ld

KUWS&
DB

15

Belagavi

Providing Sewerage
 Belagavi City’

System to

500 |

‘0.15

515

DB

156.00 |

e

15756

6

Gadag-

‘| Betageri

“Providing 2nd stage Under Ground
Drainage
‘Betageri city Location of the

scheme to Gadag-

| project: Gadag-Betageri city

150.06

1.50

151.56 |

Page?7




_Rs.in Cr-;.‘.

ISiT City |  Nameof the Project/DPR Impleme | Project | WWC"" Total
ENj '  nting | cost | @1%
- 0. | ; ~ Agency | | ofthe
_cost |

| |Dbarawd | Hubli-Dharwad twincities’ | DB - '

Sub_—;Tpta_l-i'B“ =

_ '1-;51'*8‘.756:3 1519 | 1,533.75

I 1 ' ‘Parks at Bhujanga Park Ajjarkad | Udupi | | o
| area Parks :

ey '.--Beiagéf'i ~Timprovement fo Shwajl Garden il Bclagaw 050 e
_' ' SPM Road, Belagavi City Gty
; ' Corpn.

Aeneer T ey e s

g mmmae oomaa e i URE 13'_

-MISSIGH Director-A. exp ]
Consultant (PDMC) whlch hasto be estabhshed as mandated by AMRUT gu1delmes and
model RFP issued by Gol. The State is eligible to have one PDMC, and, the PDMC structure
should have One'-':iS_iate'--Ofﬁcej and 4 Project Offices. Both State and Project Offices should
have composition of maximum 73 professionals as indicated in Model RFP. KUWS&DB
was authorised by SHPSC in the 1% meeting held on 5.10.2015 to appoint the PDMC and
KUWS&DB has proposed 4 individual PDMCs comprising of total 166 professionals
amounting to Rs.85.24 Cr. ;

Mission Director~AMRUT noted that SLTC, held on 16.2.2016, has proposed that
appointment of PDMC should strictly adhere to the Gol guidelines and wiih_i'n available
grants. Further, _st'lfne--proféssi'onals of PDMC to be appointed are to be shared by DMA,
BWSSB and KUWS&DB/ULBs.

ACS, UDD and Chairman, SLTC informed that he had spoken with Joint Secretary, MoUD
regarding A&OE allocation to the State and amount earmarked for PDMC. Joint Secretary,
MoUD informed that the PDMC cost will not be 8% of the A&OE which is mistakenly stated
in Model RFP but 8% of the project cost as stated in the Amrut Guidelines. .

Page 8



P ’hz

ACS, UDD informed that instead of ETP charges, the KUWS&DB & BWSSB shall use the
services-o'.f"P'D.MC-fto reduce:t-he;j'burden_ on the State and the PDMC cost-shall be met out
from 'the-_A&'OE_.-fﬁnds-aS";.pe'r_-.'_the'__'-_gﬁi'd{‘;flgincjs_-._

DGCISIOII' After detailed- dlscussmn, the Committee resolved the appointment of PDMC

subject to statutory rcguiatmns imposed by Gol guldelmes. Chairman also pomted out

5 that the appmntcd PDMC will have to supervise progress in BBMP areas as well

Mission Director~AMRUT explained that AMRUT guidelines mandates States to take up the

* Capacity Bu-ildiﬁg'.Comp'ancnt under AMRUT which encompasses following activities:

1. Strat_eg_'i_c training plan based on 3I'rai-ning- Needs Assessment (TNA)
ii. Exposure visits.
'ii'_i. Workshops, seminars, research studies and documentation.
iv. Individual capacity building focusing on coachmg and task-related assistance from peers
and mentors..
v. Visibility, including preparation of Information Education and Communication (IEC)

materials.

As per the guxdehnes capaclty building activities are also included in SAAP for the year
2015-16 and same is- approved by MoUD, Gol. '

The S_IUD,"-Mysore.has-'.been d:e_sig_'nated to prepare and submit Strategic Training Plan based
on Training Needs Assessment (TNA), and to take up the Individual Capacity
building/training programme (i. and iv.). SIUD has submitted the Training Plan for the
year 2016-17 for providing training to 27 ULBs under AMRUT, :

D_ecision':
After detailed discussions, the Committce accorded approval for Training plan-2016
submitted by SIUD to conduct Training Needs Assessment (TNA) and prepare strategic

training plan based on TNA and submit the same for further approvals as per the Gol

guidelines.




ACS, UDD sald that in all the projects techmcally and ﬁnancmlly cleared by SLTC and
approved by SHPSC the 1mp1ementatlon agency will invite the tenders. Usually the tender

premium cost for the projects varies from 10-15% in excess of the amount put to tender. In
the interest of the project and in order to avoid delay in implementation, it is better that the
‘power for approval of tender upto 10% on the current S.R for the L1 bidder be delegated to
the respective: tender inviting authon;y instead of Government/ SHPSC according approval,
The Chairman sought the opinion of members regarding this. All the members agreed for
this suggestion,

f’i)_’e.’cisi‘oh::; The Committee approved to delegate the power of approving the tenders upto
10% of tender premium on the current SR for the L1 Bidder to the tender inviting
authonty After appmval the same shall be brought to the notice of the SHPSC in the

next meeting.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks,

e

Govif} ofKarnataka,

' Page 10- ;




Members Present:

1 Sri. Arvind Jadhav IAS.,
Chief '_Secre_tary,. Govt. of Karnataka

2 Sri.T.M.Vijay Bhaskar, IAS.,
‘Chairman, BWSSB and ACS, UDD

T3 Sri,Shambhu Dayal Meena, IAS.,
Principal Sccretafy(liousing), GoK
4 St Vijaykumar Gogi IFS.,
Secretary, Forest Department, GoK
5 Sri.T.K.Anil Kumar IAS.,
Secretary (M&UDAs), UDD, GoK

% Sri.Manivannan, 1AS.,
Managing Director, KUWS&DB

7 Sri.Siddagangappa, K.E.S.,
Secretary, Public Works Department

8 Sri.Narayanappa
Joint Director, Planning Department

9 Sri. B.M.Tirakanagouder
Director, Directorate of Town & Country Planning
Others Present:

1 - Sti.S.M.Ramakrishna
Chief Engineer, BWSSB

2 Sri.R.P.Mallik,
Chief Engineer, KUWS&DB ~ Mysore Division

- 3 Sri.G.M.Madegowda,
Chief Engineer, KUWS&DB — Belgaum Division

4 Sri.K.K Krishnamurthy, :
Chief Engineer, KUWS&DB — Kalaburgi Division

5 S1i.G.M.Shivaraju, ACE (CMC), BWSSB.

Page 11



	img025.pdf
	img026.pdf
	img027.pdf
	img028.pdf
	img029.pdf
	img030.pdf
	img031.pdf
	img032.pdf
	img033.pdf
	img034.pdf
	img035.pdf
	img036.pdf

